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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17"
UDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

PHILIP J. VON KAHLE, as Conservator of CASE NO: 12-34121(07)
P&S ASSOCIATES, GENERAL
PARTNERSHIP, Complex Litigation Unit
and S&P ASSOCIATES, GENERAL
PARTNERSHIP,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

JANET A. HOOKER CHARITABLE TRUST,
et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS JUDDS’ MOTION TO DISQUALIFY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL AND
CONSERVATOR FOR FRAUDULENT AND DECEPTIVE USE OF THE MEDIATION
PROCESS TO IMPROPERLY OBTAIN SPECIFIC AND DETAILED SWORN
FINANCIAL INFORMATION FROM DEFENDANTS JUDD THAT THEY COULD NOT
OTHERWISE HAVE OBTAINED WITHOUT A FAVORABLE JUDGMENT WHEN
THEY HAD NO INTENT OF SETTLING THE CASE
Preliminary Statement

As will be shown, it is readily apparent that Plaintiffs’ Counsel had no serious intent to
settle but improperly used the Court ordered mediation process to obtain sworn detailed financial
information about Defendants’ assets that could only be properly obtained after a favorable
judgment.

Defendants Judd move to disqualify Plaintiffs’ counsel and conservator and as grounds
therefor, Defendants Judd would respectfully show:

1. Defendant Valerie Judd appeared for Mediation on Friday morning, August 29,
2014 pursuant to this Court’s Order with the Court’s authority to represent both of the Judd

Defendants. Although the Court had designated Howard Tescher to be mediator, Plaintiffs

unilaterally chose Michael Christensen without prior discussion with the Defendants.



2. At mediation, Plaintiffs agreed to accept $15,000 (this amount is stated in Plaintiffs’
counsel’s email on September 24, 2014, previously filed with this Court and attached hereto as
Exhibit A), subject to receiving financial statements which Plaintiffs had repeatedly insisted be
sworn statements.

3. As the parties were leaving following the mediation, the Conservator’s
representative, Dick Haslam, advised Defendants’ counsel that there was a settlement subject to
receipt of the Financial Statements.

4. The afternoon of the mediation, on August 29", Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber e-mailed
extensive financial forms to Defendants’ counsel (Exhibit B attached hereto.)

5. On Monday, September 1, 2014 (Labor Day), Plaintiffs’ counsel Hyman sent an
email to Defendants’ counsel acknowledging that there was a “tentative settlement.” (Exhibit C
hereto.)

6. One hour later, Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber sent an email to Plaintiffs’ counsel
Hyman (with a copy to Defendants’ counsel) denying that there was any tentative settlement
(Exhibit D hereto).

7. On September 3, 2014, Plaintiffs’ counsel Samuels again misled Defendants (and
the Court) by stating that Defendants were to submit sworn statements on Friday and
acknowledging the agreement that Defendants were to get the financial statements on Friday
(September 5"™) and Plaintiffs would confirm by Wednesday (September 10™). (Exhibit E hereto.)

8. On Friday, September 5", Defendants emailed to Weber the sworn financials in the
forms sent by Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber to Weber (Exhibit F hereto). These emails enabled
Plaintiffs to verify the financial information verbally given at mediation.

0. Instead, on September 5™, however, after receiving the sworn financial statements
on the forms which Weber had requested, that had notarized signatures of both Defendants James

and Valerie Judd (the notarized signature pages of both forms are attached hereto as Exhibit G),



Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber, contrary to the agreement reached at mediation, as well as
representations made to this Court on Wednesday Sept 3" by Plaintiffs’ counsel Samuels, began to
send emails purporting to question the authenticity of the notarized signature of James Judd. At
least four of Weber’s emails sent between September 5" and 8" refused to accept Defendant
Judd’s notarized signature. (Exhibit H attached hereto.)

10. On September 10, 2014, Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber failed to confirm that the sworn
financial statements submitted on the forms he had insisted upon confirmed the information given
at the mediation on August 29" (and which Samuels had acknowledged to this court would have
enabled Plaintiffs to verify the verbal information given at mediation upon which Plaintiffs had
agreed to settle for $15,000.00. Clearly, Samuels’ email of September 24™ sent after Defendants
served their Motion to Enforce the Settlement, demonstrated that the sworn information already
provided by Defendants on September 5™ had been sufficient to enable the Plaintiffs to respond on
September 10" as Samuels told the Court Plaintiffs would do.

11. Instead, Weber began to demand that Defendants provide further sworn information

by claiming that James Judd provide a sworn statement on the same forms in his handwriting, with

his notarized signature even though they already had his notarized financial information.

12.  Starting on September 10", Weber now began to send three additional emails
demanding the identical financials to be written in James Judd’s handwriting with his signature
notarized. (Exhibit 1.)

13. This demand was confirmed in Mike Christensen’s email of September 18",
(Exhibit J). Parenthetically, mediator Christensen did not have copies or knowledge of the emails
from Hyman, Samuels’ statement in open Court, the sworn notarized Financial Statement, or the
chain of emails from Weber questioning the notarized signature of James Judd.

14, Samuels’ email of September 24™ (Exhibit A hereto), sent after Defendants served

their Motion to Enforce the Settlement, without further information, demonstrates that the



information received on September 5™ had provided Plaintiffs with the requested information to
respond to Defendants as Plaintiffs and Samuels had promised to both Defendants and the Court
on Wednesday September 10" and that they had no good faith basis to ask for more without a good
faith explanation to Defendants’ counsel.

15. If, as suggested in Plaintiffs’ counsel Samuels’ email of September 24™ (sent after
Defendants had moved to enforce the settlement), the sworn financials provided on September 5
had shown more assets than represented at mediation, Plaintiffs’ counsel and the Conservator were
obligated to have communicated that to Defendants’ counsel on September 10" as Plaintiffs’
counsel acknowledged to the court on September 3™ they were obligated to do. (Exhibit E hereto.)

16. Accordingly, it is abundantly clear that Plaintiffs’ counsel Weber and Plaintiffs
have no serious intention of confirming the settlement to which they agreed at the Court-ordered
mediation or to respond on September 10" to the Sworn Financials received on September 5™ as
Plaintiffs” counsel Samuel had acknowledged to this Court they had agreed to do.

Wherefore, Defendants Judd respectfully pray for an order:

a. Disqualifying both Plaintiffs’ counsel Berger Singerman and the Conservator from
continuing this action against Defendants Judd; and
b. Using any of the sworn financial information which they received through their
misleading representations that they had agreed to a $15,000 settlement.
Dated this 11" day of November, 2014.
Respectfully submitted,
s/ Julian H. Kreeger
JULIAN H. KREEGER, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 098595
Attorneys for Defendants James and Valerie Judd
Offices at Grand Bay Plaza
2665 Bayshore Drive, Suite 220-14
Miami, Florida 33133

Telephone: (305) 373-3101
Facsimile: (305) 381-8734




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via
Electronic Mail upon Leonard Samuels, Esq. of Berger Singerman and counsel identified below

registered to receive electronic notifications, and regular U.S. mail upon Pro Se parties on this 11"

day of November, 2014 upon the following:

Counsel

E-mail address:

Ana Hesny, Esq.

ah@assoulineberlowe.com; ena@assoulineberlowe.com

Eric N. Assouline, Esq.

ena@assoulineberlowe.com; ah@assoulineberlowe.com

Annette M. Urena, Esq.

aurena@dkdr.com; cmackey@dkdr.com; service-amu@dkdr.com

Daniel W Matlow, Esq.

dmatlow@danmatlow.com; assistant@danmatlow.com

Debra D. Klingsberg, Esg.

dklingshberg@huntgross.com

Robert J. Hunt, Esq.

bobhunt@huntgross.com

Joanne Wilcomes, Esq.

jwilcomes@mccarter.com

Evan Frederick, Esq.

efrederick@mccaberabin.com

Etan Mark, Esq.

emark@bergersingerman.com; drt@bergersingerman.com;
lyun@bergersingerman.com

Evan H Frederick, Esq.

efrederick@mccaberabin.com; janet@mccaberabin.com;
beth@mccaberabin.com

B. Lieberman, Esq.

blieberman@messana-law.com

Jonathan Thomas Lieber, Esq.

jlieber@dobinlaw.com

Mariaelena Gayo-Guitian, Esqg.

mguitian@gjb-law.com

Barry P. Gruher, Esq.

bgruher@gjb-law.com

William G. Salim, Jr., Esq.

wsalim@mmesslaw.com

Domenica Frasca, Esq.

dfrasca@mayersohnlaw.com; service@mayersohnlaw.com

Joseph P. Klapholz, Esq.

jklap@klapholzpa.com; dml@klapholzpa.com

Julian H Kreeger, Esq.

juliankreeger@gmail.com

L Andrew S Riccio, Esq.

ena@assoulineberlowe.com; ah@assoulineberlowe.com

Leonard K. Samuels, Esqg.

Isamuels@bergersingerman.com; vleon@bergersingerman.com;
drt@bergersingerman.com

Marc S Dobin, Esq.

service@dobinlaw.com; mdobin@dobinlaw.com;

Michael C Foster, Esq.

mfoster@dkdr.com; cmackey@dkdr.com; kdominguez@dkdr.com

Richard T. Woulfe, Esq.

pleadings.RTW@bunnellwoulfe.com

Michael R. Casey, Esq.

mcasey666@gmail.com

Brett Lieberman, Esq.

blieberman@messana-law.com

Marc Dobin, Esq.

service@dobinlaw.com

Peter Herman, Esg.

PGH@trippscott.com

Robert J Hunt, Esq.

bobhunt@huntgross.com; sharon@huntgross.com; eservice@huntgross.com

Ryon M Mccabe, Esq.

rmccabe@mccaberabin.com; janet@mccaberabin.com; beth@mccaberabin.com

Steven D. Weber, Esq.

sweber@bergersingerman.com; lwebster@bergersingerman.com;
drt@bergersingerman.com

Thomas J. Goodwin, Esq.

tgoodwin@mccarter.com; wendt@mccarter.com; jwilcomes@mccarter.com

Thomas L Abrams, Esq.

tabrams@tabramslaw.com; fcolumbo@tabramslaw.com

Thomas M. Messana, Esq.

tmessana@messana-law.com; tmessana@bellsouth.net; mwslawfirm@gmail.com

Zachary P Hyman, Esq.

zhyman@bergersingerman.com; DRT @bergersingerman.com;
clamb@bergersingerman.com

By: s/ Julian H. Kreeger
JULIAN H. KREEGER, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 098595
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Gm ' l’ Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

Financial affidavit
5 messages

Leonard K. Samuelis <LSamueis@uergersingerman.com>

To "juliankreeger@gmaii.com” <juliankreeger@gmail com>
Cc: "Steven D Weber" <SWeber@bergersingerman.com>, "Zachary P. Hyman"
<ZHyman@bergersingerman.ccm>_ "PhilVonKahie@moecker com” <PhilVonKahle@moecker.com>. "Thomas

M Messanea (tmessana@messana-law.com}” <tmessana@messana-law.ccm>

Ms Judd's financial affidavit shows far more in assets than we were lead {o believe at mediation We still do
_nhot have an affidavit from Mr Judd as required. As a result, your proposed settlement of $15k is rejected.

We are happy to continue to engage in setflément discussions that would lead to an equitabie settlement

based upon your clients assets, and upon receipt of a financial affidavit from Mr Judd showing no additional
assets Please let me know if you want tc engage in further discussions. We look forward toc deposing Mr
October * 2014 at & 30 AM at our offices as scheduled Please let me know if you have any

A
JUag on

guestions.

~“BERGER SINGERMAN

Leonard K. Samuels
350 East Las Olas Boulevard Suite 1000 Fort Lauderdale FL 33301

office (934) 323-9900 | direc: (9543 7T12-3142 | jar (954) 523-2872

! Samuels@ hergersingerman com
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202014 Judd Defendanls

Judd Defendants
1 message

From: Steven D. Weber <SWeber@hbergersingerman.com=
Date: Fri, Aug 29, 2014 at 1:11 PM

Subject: Judd Defendants
To: "juiankreeger@gmail. com” <juliankreeger@gmail. come>

Ce: “mike@m-c-law.com” <mike@m-c-law.com>

Julian, atlached please find the financial forms to be completed by your clients. Please return them to us as

soon as possible,

Thank you

2= BERGER SINGERMAN

WrdTA

Steven D, Weber
1450 Brickeli Avenue | Suite 1900 | Miumi FL 33131
affice: {(305) 755-9500 | direcy: (305) 982-4025 | fix: (305)714-4340

SWebergbher persingernman.com

FL
&‘9 Please consider the envirenment before printing this email.

This transmission is intended to be delivered oniy to the named addressee(s) and may conlain informalion (hat is confidential, proprietary,
attorney work-proguct or attorney-client priviieged, If this information is received by anyone other than the named and iniended
addressee(s), the recipient should immedigtely nolify lha sender by E-MAIL and by telephone at the phone number of the sender lisled on
Ihe emall and obtain mstructions as to the disposal of e transmitted malerial. v no event shall this material be read, used, copied.
reproduced, stored of refzined by anyona other than the named addressee(s), except with the express consend of the sender or the

named addresseels). Thank you.
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CIRCULAR 230 DISCLAMMER: This comimunication dees not conslilule a "covered opinion™ as such term is defined within Circular 230,
and does not comply with the requirements for a "covered opinion.” We have not conducted, nor have we been asked o conduct, thal
type: of analysis in this communication. To ensure compliance with requirements impased by the IRS, we must inform you that any U.S.
tederal 1ax advice contaimed in Mis communication (including any documents of items appended herein) is not intended or written 1o be
used, and cannol be used, for the purpose of (i} avoiding pensities under the internal Revenue Code or {ii) promoting, marketing or

recommending to anather parly any lransaclion or maller addressed herein.
..4-...-,‘...--n,u;.\.a.-.gu.m.u;n...;.\.;.,a-.u,,.,...,;4...u.u--,,—.u.n.w.-.;.--.... NisprRErRsEeALIEs A Tt aard

2 attachments
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1072872014 Gmail - Fwd. Judd Defendants

:'-;’] Financial Disclosure Form 2.pdf
= Z81K

Ta Financial Disclosure Form 1.pdf
— 274K
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Gmail - Judd Defendants Settlement and Financials

&
l Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

ﬂ 3 i
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Judd Defendants Settlement and Financials

7 messages
Mon, Sep 1, 2014 at 1:12
PM

Zachary P, Hyman <ZHyman@bergersingerman.com>

To: "juliankreeger@gmail.com” <juliankreeger@gmail.com>
Cc: "Steven D. Weber" <SWeber@bergersingerman.com>

Mr. Kreeger,

It is my understanding that we have reached a tentative settlement based on your clients’ execution of
financial affidavits. Because the settliement eliminates a need to respond to the outstanding discovery, %
please let us know if you are willing to consent to an extension to respond to the outstanding discovery, up

to and until this Friday, September 5, 2014. We were also wondering when we should expect your return of

the financial documents.

Thank you,
Zachary Hyman

Z BERGER SINGERMAN

k.
L]

Zachary P Hyman
350 East Las Olas Boulevard | Suite 1000 | Fort Lauderdale FL 33301

office: (954) 525-9900 | direct: (954) 712-5180 | fox: (954) 523-2872
ZHyman@hergersingerman.com

] £RTRNY . -
5 R Please cansider the environment befare printing this email,

This transmission is intendad (o be delivered only {o the named addressee(s) and may conlain information thal is confidential.
proprielary. attorney work-product or atlorney-clienl privileged. i this information is received by anyona other than the pamad and
intended addressee(s). the recipient should immediately nolify the sender by E-MAIL and by telephone at ihe phone number of lhe
sender listed on the email and obtain instructions as to the disposal of the transmitled material In no event shail this malterial be read,
used, copied. repraduced. stored or retained by anyone other than the named addressee(s). excaplwith the express consent of the

sender or the named addressee(s). Thank you.

né‘n-d\--lulA‘-n\‘-u-\-aﬁasn-\\-wqu-\w--\-yl-\av|Iu'vl\u_n.A.;A\lﬂh\llﬂa‘-JA‘-n\n-ltwtnullOvtbApuna.u\nolA'l.r,anl\
CIRCULAR 230 DISCLAIMER: This communiicalion does not constitule a "covered opinicn” as such term is defined wilhin Circular
230. and does not comply with the requiremenis for a "covered opinion.” We have not conducied, nor have we been asked to
conduct. that lype of analysis in this communication To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by he IRS, we musl inform
you thal any U.S. federal lax advice centained in this cammunication {including any decuments or items agpended herein) is not
intended or wrilien lo be used and cannol e used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding panalties under the Intemal Revenue Code of (if)
promoling. markeiing of recornmending le anather party arty transaction or mailer addressed herein.
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To: "Zachary P. Hyman" <ZHyman@bergersingerman.com=, "juliankreeger@gmail.com’

<juliankreeger@gmail.com> .
There is no 1entative settlement reached and there is no settiement agreement. Disregard that portion of the below /

email, Please provide us with the financials so we can consider your offer.

Steve D, Weber

{305) 982-4025

From: Zachary P. Hyman

Sent: Monday, September 1, 2014 1:12 PM
To: jufiankreeger@grmail.com

Cc; Steven D. Weber
Subject: Judd Defendants Settlement and Financials

|Cruated foxt hiddar;
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TRANSCRIPT OF SEPTEMBER 3, 2014 HEARING
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dafense, why et just save Lt. Just thirk about it.

S0, before | leave you -~ the reason I'n being
short with you all, this is nowhere close 1o where
we're supposad to be boday, You're ona three-month
docket, Ve carved out bime, 1 kept offerisg you
different dates -~ on you; on you; on you,  And I'me
only doing it becavse that's my jub.‘ £'m dealing
with a lot of prople’s mongy. L have a
congepvatership here on behalf of many, meny, many
pocple, all of whem hiave Laken a hit whe are oow
dealing with lawyers still, and all they thought they
were mking an investment; and how they all of a
sudden have Lo give depositions, they have Lo angwer
intervogatories, they have to. produce documents, they
have to deal with lawyers. This is aot what they had
inmind. Somy joby as I see it, when I appointed
Mr. Yon Kahle was to represent them as best the Court
can and a0t waste their time or money either

Is there any issue that we've nct addressed
before 1 give you a chance to walk cut bacause T need
to valk out?

Mt SNAUELS: There are not any issues that
have rot been addressed. T weuld just like to point
out, if I may, that we have settled with a lot of

people.
17

!
t 2
3

-
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THE COURT:  I'm very please about that.

MR, SAUELS: e pub a lob of time and energy
into this. We've got two people ve've had issues
with out of 2 slew. We've done our hest, We've
Filed our stuff on time, ie've corplied with all
court: orders, [ just want to put that out there,
sh've had issues with two out of several.

THE COJRT: Well taken.

Just’ ona morent .

I appreciate vhat you said. You're absolutely
right.

Yes, Mr. Keeeget,

MR, MREFGER: Your Menor, we filed, in
addition to an Amanded Counterclaim, a Renewed Hotion
to Canpel. e had had a hearing approximately tuo
weeks ago.

THE COURE:  1'm ot hearing that now.

FR. KREEGER: 1T uderstand.

THE (OURE: 1 haven't seen that. I don't even
have that.

MR, KREEGER: [ think [ did give a copy, but 1
apologize. et me give you —-

THE COURT:  Pwcuse we just one second,

Suzie's been with me since Jarwary of '91. She gave
me vkt you gave her, so don't tell me what you

just -~ we're in recess,
(0T THE RECOAD from 10030 AW, TO 11:00 AM.}
THE COWRT: ‘Thank you. Be seated; please.
(kay, 1 thank you for sponding all that tise.
I'm sure it was fun-filled,

What do you want to tell m?

MR, SRELS:  In tems of the Judds, Mr.
Kreeger’s cliznl, ve are awailing s adtitional
docunentation from the Judkls post-peciation thal may
enhance the passibility of getting that case
resolved.  Me're going to be receiving those
dooments from the Judls through Mr. Kreeger on
Friday, ¥e are going to know by Hednesday of next
week whether or not the case is going to settle ’ I
through the rediation process, which, for lack of a
better tewn, 1'd say reached an Inpasse bt is still
opep, 5o that’s where w are with the Judds.

Woat e would like to do is schedule some Lime
potentially now, if we could, to keep the thing
moving, of we can sinply call Suzie on Thursday of
next week and tell her ve need scme time for the
outstanding #otions.

THE COURT: ¥, you know vhich way 1'm going
go with that. You're going to wotk IT out, set the
dates right now. 15

SR SAMURLS: I had a hunch you would do that,

THE QUURT: It's better for ail of us. Ye
know by certatn dates things are going to get done
one way or the other, amd then we move on.

MR, SAMUELS: Perfect.

THE OGURT: Othenvise, it just geks worse, It
doasn't qet better. New stuff comes in. Hore
creative thought arises.

MR, SMMELS: That's our preference. 5o, to
tell Your Honor what i5 cutstanding at the soment, e
can b prepared for a sumary Sudgment heating 30
days from now, from today, you kaow, and we’ll file
our papars timely in accordance with the rules, cur
responsive papers, If Mri Judd decides to continue
to proceed, as the case does not setele, which we've
asked them to withdraw in light of Your fenor's prior
rulings,

te also would like to reserve time for-a
fotion to dismiss the couterélaim. It's our belief
that if we're successful in dismissing the
comterclaim, it actvally will make the trial
significantly shorter, In the long tewm, we'll save
time, and ve believe we have solid grownds ko
digmiss, rather than teking Your Honor up on his
suggestion. We did analyze that. %




s Janet A Hooker Charnable {rust. et al,

Giﬂ B ” ' o ' Julian Kreeger <jutiankreeger@gmdil com>

12 messages

Patricia Castille <pcastilc jhk@gmail com=> Fri Sep 5, 2014 2t 4 13 PM
To. sweber@bergersingerman.com
Cc Julian Kreeger <juliznkreeger@gmail com>

Please see the atiached correspondence and pertinent file documents from Mr. Kreeger in the above-

referenced matier.

Thank you
Kind regards,

Petricia Castille
Paralegai

4 attachments

&~ 2014.09.05 Personal Financial Statement.pdf

— 2218K

=+ 2014.09.05 Affidavit of Financial Condition.pdf

= 1941K

> Passport.pdf

— 2288K

2014.09.05 Letter to Steven Weber encl financial statement.pdf

2 27K

Fri. Sep 5 2014 2t 415 PM

Patricia Castillo <pcastilic jhk@gmai.com>
To. isamuels@bergersingerman.com, zhyman@bergersingerman com. mike@m-c-law com

Co Juliar Kreeger <jutiankreeger@gmail.com>
Flease see the attached correspondence from Mr Kreeger in the gbove-referenced matter.

Thank you

- 2014.09.05 Letier to Steven Weber encl finarcial statement. pdf
— 27K
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JULTAN H. KREEGER, P.A,

ATTORNEY AT 1AW
OFFICES AT GRAND BAY PLAZA
2665 5 BAYSHORE DRIVE
SUBTE 226-14

£ e
i

Phone 303-2
Fax: 3}

Senr via e-inail to:

Steven D). Weber. [sc. (sweber wherpersingeruan.com
330 st Das Ouas Blod., Suite |
Fu Lauderdale, 'L 33301

Re: Philip J. Von Kalile, et al. v. Janet A, Hooker Charitable Trust, et af,
Case No, 12-34121{G7)

[Jear Mr. Weber:

n accordance with our agreement at the mediation last Friday and at the hearing this past

.

ii
Wedresdav, | am sending the sworm financial satement for the Judds with the express
ial and is not to be fled with the cowt, disseminated

e that 1f 15 10 remain confidentia

understan d
CORSErvValor.

e anvone ather than the ¢

or disclos
Itrust vou will find it consistent with our discussions at the Mediation and I will expect
2014 with regard o the setilement discussions

10 hear i:‘{‘»m vou by Waodnesday, Sepiember 10

poing forward.
* Truly Yours.

TERTAN.CONT

Voonard Samuels, .?-'S.q g
ngerman.con!

C-jaw. 0

i“-\_l
i"n\uh(ﬂ.jl at Chn“CJ ruikeigam-
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To "Sieven [ Vveter <SWener@bergers
Cc Junan Kreeger <junarkresgeri@gmali com»
T TN

yd

2 attachments

& 207 Bructejudd, ing _US Amended Tax Return - Filing Copy.pdf
| U agek
LI A

“.‘ =+ 2012 dudd, James & Vajerie_US Tax Return - Filing Copy - 2012.pdf
\ = 182K

|

l

From: Patricia Castillo [mailto: pcastiilc.jhk@gmail.com]

Sent: Fricay, September 05, 2014 4:14 PM

To: Steven D, Weber

Cc: Julian Kreeger

Subject: Von Kahle et &l vs, Janet A. Hooker Charitable Trust, et al.

Flease see the sttached correspondence and pertinent file documents from Mr. Kreeger in the above-referenced
matter.

Thank you.
Kind regards,

Patricia Castillo

Faralegal

From: Patricia Castilic [maiits o

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2014 414 PM
To: Steven D, Weber

Cc: Julian Kreeger

Subject: Von Kahle et al vs. Janet A. Hooker Charitable Trust, et al.

iuoten texi mgdent

2 aftachments

w Financial Disclosure Form 2.pdf
b3 081K

~3 Financial Disclosure Form 1.pdf
== 274K
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58. 1 know of not other material facts relating to my current

except: {describe)

r‘-"
59. My full name, and all other names ! have used, and my date of birth and social
security and driver’s license numbers are as foflows:
Mf-‘{_,lﬂ"j I %'{\UC_Q
2(7{¢ 3

\l2 bR 35 b3
Flovide Db Bl Zo— Sl -3 - SHE ~ o
I certify that the information on my current financial condition contained in this Affidavit
and any attachments is true and correct. 1 understand that if at a subsequent date the Conservator
determines that any of the information provided in this Affidavit or its attachments proves 1o be
false, the Conservator shall have the right, in addition to other civil and criminal actions, to void

Rt |
any settlement and reinstate any claims and [ waive any defense related in any way to the
passage of time, i.e., statute of frauds, latches, etc., to all allow the Conservator to advance same.

I also represent that | am aware that the information contained in this Affidavit and the
attachments constitute material information to be relied upon by the Conservator in entering into
any settlement agreement with me and I understand that if there are any material
misrepresentations in the Affidavit or its atiachments that any such settiement is void.

AFFIANT
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFOREME by ___ /A '» onthis_A day of )¢ ot
20044

Notary pu@w

" DAVID FRANK scm:mosn

a‘é* i MY COMMISSION ¥ EE0aSO1S
My commission expires; ’gq‘“{r EXPIRES Juty §7, 2015
(407) 3980155 FRRI3INDIIIYE 5t e = o

G (peyet)

https://mail.google.comimail/u/1/#inbox/148a97ee4208831f?projecior=1
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38. [ know of not other material facts relating to my current financ

excepl: (describe)

59. My full name, and all other names | have used, and my date of birth and social
security and driver’s Jicense numbers are gs follows;

\}&.[eru: Broce
123 ¢z 2569
Viemde Db Bl2o - B (—63—sy3 .0

I centify that the information on my current financial condition contained in this Affidavit
and any attachments is true and correct. 1 understand that if at a subsequent date the Conservator
determines that any of the information provided in this Affidavit or its attachments proves to be
false, the Conservator shall have the right, in addition to other civil and criminal actions, to void
any settlement and reinstate any claims and I waive any defense related in any way to the
passage of time, i.e., statute of frauds, latches, etc., to all allow the Conservator to advance same.

I also represent that | am aware that the information contained in this Affidavit and the
attachments constitute material information to be relied upon by the Conservator in entering into
any settlement agreement with me and | understand that if there are any material
misrepresentations in the Affidavit or its attachments that any such settlement is void.

AFFIANT D
uJ o
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by . dSeh neidesn this S day of Sepo

20 | 4

Notary public: (gd“)-"oa" W\—’

Tui‘f’)flo!s

TR s e
‘w‘ DAVID FRANK SCHNEIDER
3? i MY CoMmMIsSION # EE069915
W ExPires July 17, 2015
(207) 3080185 meaNm:ys.:vic« Lom

My commission expires:

NoT‘;: 7)71!5 Me< HAs 1?'37_7_7( DENATULES
MTA/Z73 SIENATIR € IE=A=D YN s7PMP '3

Viffede AT EAOM
THAT oN 2% G Puge /.

2K & Pefe 2 )

htips://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/#inbox/148a97ee42088311?projector=1

m



SCHEDULES

OTHER LIABILITIES AND REMARKS
ary course of business dusing the last thres (3)

Transfers of all assets (real and/or personal each aver $10,000.00} matie by me other than i the ardin
calendar yeats (Include party translermad to and relationship, business or family, ¥ any.) =

/#

Compensaion paid by reapient  (Includa to whom paid )

Tolal amount of noles endorsed by me

Translers of real estale withen (asl 3 years (include party translered to, dale and amount.)

Have you ever filed bankrupicy? Expiain P i o
S

Suits panding against mefus (e nminal) Fa W PN — Lt-} C'-

Are you a parinet in any venture? Explain

There 15 no judgemant against me/us, or kien unsatisfied upon mylour propery, or suit panding agsinst me/us in any court except as shown herein. lwe
and all representations hersin ate true and complele and give a correcl Showing of fmylour financial

certify that the fiqures and slalements contained herein

condilion as of 1.0 1. The Fedaral Depost tnsurance Corporation is authorized to oblain such information 3s may be needed for verification
This slatement is the propedy of the Federml Deposk insurance Corporation. Whoever, for the purpose af influencing in any way the action of the Federal
Deposit Insurance Carporation knowingly makes of invites reliance on a false, Jorged, or counterfeit siatemant, document, o¢ thing shall be fined not more
than $1.000,000 or mprisoned nol more than 5 years or both.
18U 5.C » 1007

Whoever, in any matter within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of lhe United States knowingly and williully falsifiss, conceals. or covers up by any
trick, scheme, or device & malerial lacl, or makes any fakse, fictliious of fraudulent atatemant or entry, shall be Fined not more than $10,000 or impriscnad not

maore than § years or both. 18 U.S.C. 3 1001,
Nole that tmnsactions which are not diaclosed an this stalernent may invoke applicable aybsections of bolh 18 U.8.C. » 981 penaming 1o civit forfedure and 18

U.S C. » 982 pertaining 1o eiminal forfadure. _,’f ST GUS
Signed this g gay of 5.:";;'3-, s her signature l/f{/‘—.\ /i H“W\
( . /\—-‘—~/£ C‘-u\
L }

Sworn 1o wmﬁ 99 Signature
Motary Public. in and for \ '/
7

PN N v County, State of - .‘
UL e i FE [T T - §
: Breeis R B0 sure all schedules are filled out. S — /{\

- e SI0N 3 EE0BRNTS
tqw_gﬂyr -;.,,,Lh‘-m‘-)

H -
E: v 5. ’
".,,zm‘f Ea D8 ey 17,2015

1501} ¥ ___-‘_:.-.:l.'ol'---..nybmm

T
..T/ /\U-\r* Wi{"“i’&'é’ﬂ( 'f'i‘* {“f‘/‘-#‘»‘(k're AR’E/— (OHEA/
Tl Avic A

’f TM’%’G Jﬁu-fll( L
CENERAL DIRECTOK

§€F€&~Bt’\' /r}{'( oAy
! (SRAE L r/,wrzmw/
ORCHEST

FDIC 7600/01 (9-05) Page 5

Nete: THis hce #is Thmes T

W C /daf.z SIGNATOLE TWEE — prs N Feb

@ NothlizeD oN 5 €
@ WiTNessED oA 65007')7}‘ /’\/TE"L*W“/'




38. 1 know of not other material facts relating 1o my current financial condition

except: {describe)

le, iy
59. My full pame, and afl other names | have used, and my date of birth and social —Lia e s
securtty and driver's license numbers are as follows; ’J

3y 4

\Jtlerie Rroce

2 / 3 / 3 <

2% e 2709

Viemce Db BG2o - Sel—6 3w o370

[ cenily that the information on my current financial condition contdined in this AfTidavit

und any attechments is tree and correct. | undersiand thai if at a subsequent date the Conservator
detenmines that any of the information provided in this Affidevil or its attachments proves Lo be
false, the Conservator shalt have the right, in addition 1o other civil and criminal actions, 1o void

any sefifement and reinstate any claims and | waive any defense relnted in any way to the
passage of time, i.e., statuic of frauds, tatches, etc., to alt allow the Conservator lo advance same.

| also represent that | am aware that the information conlained in this Affidavit and the
atlachments constitute material information to be relied vpon by the Conservalor in emtering into
any settlement agreemeni with me and [ understand that if there are any material
misrepresentations in the Affidavit or iis attachments that any such settlement is void.

AFFIANT p
G e

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by o gﬁfmw{*ﬁn his S day of Se o f

20 LM —" =

Notary public: w’ M Cm e e

: ; Ay ;:t)mnssnou # EE0D9D15

e XPIRES . -
(il n;s-nm ."Jo'mrme.:vsury"::‘ 015
]

‘.ﬂ "Xgp DAVID Freanix BCHNEDER
-f’-r

TJWUJD!S
-
s \ V.
o Cp? e
< | AR leL cohew

; ho e WET{/MECQM( 1 le s’%ﬂ,agﬁm? W

0+ 7}"""‘?5 j/;(é/ﬁ( ("H T.Q«(j/q‘fl'u- égﬂfﬂﬁ& ‘@IIQEC@%
e plembey Hrﬂ; Zoly
[CRAEL §/Mﬂf§bﬂ,’/ O RSTST RN

My commission expires:




No. /2P Y1
Ex
Fied e

Clerk of the Circult Court




On Fri, Sep 5, 2014 at 4:20 PM, Steven D. Weber <SWeber@bergersingerman.com> wrote;

iulian,
You gid not provide a Personal Financial Statement or an Affidavit of Financial Condition executed by James

Rigzce nrovide them immadiaiely 1 am again attaching the bla

Yot

Thank you

Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com> Fri. Sep 5, 2014 at 4 45 PM

Yo "Steven D Weber" <SWeber@bergersingerman com>
His signature is on the signature page of the Personal Financial Statement on the line that provides for
Spcuse's Signature . which is notarized

r

Jutiar Kreeg

Ducted e nad

0

Y
'l

O

Steven D. Weber <S\Weber@bergersingerman com> Fri. Sep 5. 2014 at 4:50 PM

To: Julian Kreeger <jullankreeger@gmail com>
Cc: Patricia Castillo <pcastilio jhk@gmail.cormn>

Please send his executed Affidzvit of Financial Condition,

From: Julian Kreeger [maifto:jutiankreegerGgmail.com]
Sent: Friday, September 05, 2014 4:45 PM

https mail google.com/mail. whui=2&1k=d0e 738008 5 & view=pt&g=isamuels®40berger... 1052014

<k H



LUman - von Kanie et gl vs. Janel A, Hooker Charstable [rust, 1 af.

To: Steven D, Weber
Subject: Re: Vor Kahie et al vs, Janet A. Hooker Charitable Trust, et al.

Patricia Castillo <pcastlio ihk@gmait com= Fri Sep 5 2014 2t 509 PM
T "Steyer D Weper <SWeber@bergersingermar oo
o odufign Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail com>

-

Attachec piease find the notarized last page of the Affidavit of Financial Condition with both signatures

Thank you

UL R T

&> 2014.09.05 Signature page - Affidavit of Financial Condition.pdf
=~ 82K

Steven D. Weber <S\Weber@bergersingerman com> Fri Sep 5. 2014 at 524 PM
To' Patricia Castillo <pcastille jhk@gmail.com>
Cc Juiian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

identifying that signature belongs to sames Judd Please

ciai Condition for James Judd,

From: Patricia Castillc [mailto:pcastille. snk @gmal! cor]

Sent: Friday, September 05, 2014 5:09 PM
To: Steven D, Weber
Cc: Julian Kreeger



Groan - RE. von Ranie et ai vs Jainet A nooker Charitaore Trust el a

VTSR
Goazil _ -

RE: Von Kahle et al vs. Janet A. Hooker Charitable Trust, et al.

Steven D. Weber <SWeber@bergersingerman.com> Mon, Sep 8. 2014 at 2:14 PM

To: Patricia Castillo <pcastiilo.jhk@gmail.com>
Cc: Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

Julian,

When can we expect to receive an Affidavit of Financial Condition from James Judd?

Thank you



VVEG. SED U, ZU 14 81 5.Us PV

Junlan nreeger <juiiainisedeny iall bulin2
To "Steven D Weber" <SWeber@bergersingerman com>

Cc Mike@m-c-law.com

Dear Mr. Weber

It was our understanding at the Mediaticn on August 29th that if you received the Judds' financial
statements on Friday September 5th you would advise us today whether the Conservator has agreed to

the settlement which we had discussed. | would appreciate hearing frecm you

Jullar Kreeger

Wed Seg 17 2044 2t 438 PM

iiap Kreeger < _liank-seger@gmail com>
‘Zachary P Hymar" <ZHyman@bergersingerman com>

Cc: Mike@m-c-law com
Dear Mr Hyman
in response to your e-mail of Sept. 8 2014
| assume you noticed that the Sworn Financial Statements sent on Friday to Steven Weber had James

Judd's notarized signature

He has beer in Israel since Sunaay

H
3
th
1
()
t

Steven D. Weber <S\Weter@bergersingerman . com> Wed. Sep 10 2014 at 527 PM

To' Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail. com>
Cc: "Mike@m-c-law.com” <Mike@m-c-law.com> "Zachary P Hyman" <ZHyman@bergersingerman.com>

l zpologize, but your understanding is not correct. We have not received a financial affidavit filled out
————

and signed by James Judd. Please provide one

-~

Thank you

T

! a0 2ui=2&1k=d0e7380083 & iew=pt& g=zhy man®40berg

hirns: mail eocele.com mail

10 3.2014
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.
: G-;” : me— : ~ . Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

Judd

8 messages

Patricia Castillo <pcastillo jhk@gmail com> Thu. Sep 11 2014 at 11.44 AM
To "Steven D. Weber" <sweber@bergersingerman.com>

Cc. zhyman@bergersingerman com. mike@m-c-law com, Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail com>
Dear Mr. Weber
Attached hereto are the twe (2) notarized signature pages that were signed by James Judd and e-mailed to
you on Friday. September 5 2014 w

Julian H. Kreeger

o e o e =1 £ 8 e Al b e e et e

&y 20140911112412.pdf
"7 114K

= 20140911112412.pdf
T T4k

Steven D. Weber <SWeber@bergersingerman.com> Thu. Sep 11. 2014 at 3:23 PM

To: Patricia Castillo <pcastillo.jhk@gmail.com>
Cc: "Zachary P. Hyman" <ZHyman@bergersingerman.com>, "mike@m-c-law.com” <mike@m-c-law.com=,

Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

Dear Patricia and lulian,

These are not sufficient. Please provide a complete and signed financial affidavit for James Judd.

-

Thank you




Julian Kreeger <juiiankreeger@gmail com> Thu, Sep 11,2014 at 4.41 PM

Tz "Steve~ D Weber" <SWeber@bergersingermar com>

Cc Mike@m-c-law com "Zachary P. Hyman" <ZHyman@bergersingerman com>
Bcc: musictalklaio <valbj@comcast.net>

Dear Mr. Weber

The forms sent tc you were completed and are_the exact forms which you had sent. Ccpies of income tax
returns were aiso sent to you. The notarized signature of James Judd appears in both places on your form

for signatares

Jutian Kreeger

iGucted text higaen!

Steven D. Weber <SWeber@bergersingerman com=> Thu, Sep 11, 2014 at 449 PM

To. Julian Kreeger <jufiankreeger@gmail com>
Cc: "Mike@m-c-law.com” <Mike@m-c-law.com>, "Zachary P. Hyman" <ZHyman@pbergersingerman com>

Dear Mr. Kreeger,

The Financial Affidavit must be filled out by James Judd and sworn to by lames judd. His alleged
signature under #59 of the Financial Affidavit is not sufficient. | am attaching the form again hereto.

“ Please return It signed and completed by James Judd

—

Thank you

From: Julian Kreeger [mailto:juliankreeger@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2014 4:42 PM

To: Steven D. Weber

Cc: Mike@m-c-law.com; Zachary P. Hyman

Subject: Fwd: Judd

iQuoted ©xt rdgen;

P, R LS T A -

& Financiai Disclosure Form 1.pdf
~— 274K




Umail - S&F et al. v Hooker er al. Page 1 of 4

t 2
Gm | ’ Julian Kreeger <juliankreeger@gmail.coms
. uu e

S&P et al. v. Hooker et al.

4 messages

ven D. Weber <S\Waber@bergersingerman coms
"juliankreeger@gmaii com” <juliankreeger@gmail.com>

Ste
¢ "Zachary P. Hyman" <ZHyman@bergersingermar.com> "Patricia Castillo (pcastillc. jnk@gmail.com)

[
<pcastiio jrk@gmail com>

Julian 1 write with respect to three items

First. piease let us know if you and your clients available for triai on November 5 12. or 14

Second. regarding settlement discussions. the financial document you provided to Mr. Hyman is not
Piease have it filled out and properly executed by

sufficient. Attached is & blank financiai disclosure form
James Judd

F---"-"—'_-‘-C

Firaily. | am toid that we are again producing documents in response to your requests for production ne

later than tomorrow.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards

“BERGER SINGERMAN

Steven D, Weber
1450 Brickell Avenue Suite 1900 Miami FL 313!
orfice (305) 755-9500 ' direct (305} 982-4025 | sax (3031 714-4340

$W eber @bergersingerman com

GCES 'ED

VO =L ik =ANe TIRNNRS & vien=m& a=7hvman®d{iberoer 1/8:2

e "maii goAgle oom omai



rrom: Mike Christiansen <mika@m-c-law.com>
Date: Thu, Sep 18, 2014 at 12:24 PM

Subject: judd
To: Julian Kreeger <juliarkrsegeri@gmaii.com>

Juhan,
I spoke to Steve Weber this moming.

He and his client are not going to consider a settlement proposal until the following occurs:

L You send James Judd the blank financial affidavit form that was provided;
—v? 2. James fills it out himself;
3 Because there apparently has been seme question about his signature,

they re not going to consider the financial affidavit unless James signs in the

presence ota notary;

4. To their way of thinking, anything short of that will result in no
consideration whatsoever being given to the settlement offer that was proposed by

Valerie;

5. Once James fills out the blank form in his own hand, signs 1t in the presence
of a notary and returns it, then théy say they will consider the proposal that was

maae,

Wuit 7u=24ik=190382208a& vew=01&cai= Judd % 20t Margaret % 20Smith %20v %20.aret%20Hooker% 20Charitable %20 Tru.

T, 1

mati Joogle.ccmma

Ly
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Weber does not feel that any purpose would be served in reigniting mediation and so with that

in mind, [ wish
to drop out of the matter. The mediation was set for 3 hours, I took it as far as I'could within that
time, I do not have an understanding among the parties that you wish to re-mediate or resume
mediation and that being said there’s no role for me to play in this. I will also remind you that as a
mediator I have no power to order anyone to do anything, no power to enforce anything and will say
again that everything that was said in the mediation was confidential. The only thing that | could

attest to is that at the end of the mediation there was no agreement. There was discussion about a
tentative agreement or some consideration being given to what Valerie suggested but there was nc

agreement. There’s nothing to enforce.

['wish I could help out in some meaningful way but according to Weber, the most
meaningful thing I can do is to simply set out in detail what has 10 happen before they will consider

Valerie’s offer, which I have just done.

Vhanks

Attarney, Mastrrana & Christiansen P
www.m-c-law.com

Mediator/ Arbitrator/ Reai FExtate Broker
1500 North Federal Highway

Fort Lauderdale, FI. 33304
954-397-9550 {mobile

954-361-1711 (direct line}

@ LexisNexis

Marindaie-HMobbet
Paer Review Ratod
| B Hamtnde e g Moy

hups:imail.gocgle. comimail/uf 1/7ui=2 &ik= 1 903822!_:33&vEe-w=pt&catzJudd"/nZO(_Mafgaret%zDSmr’th%2Ov.%20.janar%zehookar%mCharﬂabie%20":’”.1; M2



